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Owneŕ s manual

E-SCOOTER



1. Package content

Carefully check the package content. If anything is missing or damaged, please contact your local 
customer service for support.

Screw x 4 Hexagon Wrench Charging adapter



2. Technical data

Dimensions (length / width / height) 1080*430*1140mm unfolded/490mm folded

Weight 12.7KG

Max charging voltage (VDC) 42V

Range (km) 15-18KM (measured at 25°/15km/h/65kg payload)

Rated power (W) 250

Max. vehicle payload (rider + luggage) 100KG

Charging Rated current (A) 1.5A

Applicable terrain Flat road

Max power 500W

Max. speed 20KM/H

Charging time 5-6H

Rated Voltage (VDC) 36V



3. Product overview

Throttle

Front light

Folding mechanism

Wheel motor

Control panel

Brake lever with bell

Charging port

Battery compartment
Kickstand

Disc brake

Stoplight /  
Rear light

Buckle



4. Assembly & Setup
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Install the handlebar on the steering tube.Unfold the scooter close & secure the 
 folding mechanism.

Use the hex wrench supplied in the packing 
box to lock screws on both sides. 
max. torque 5Nm

Charger connection
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Open the 
rubber stopper

Insert the
charging plug

Aft er checking, close 
the rubber stopper



5. The control panel

Mode indicator Low-speed modus (green light)
High-speed modus (red light)

Speed display Showing current speed while riding. When low speed mode is 
selected, the max speed is 12km/h. When high speed mode is 
selected, the max speed is 20km/h. 

Battery indicator

Power button

There are four electric lights to indicate the charging condition 
of the battery. 

When 4 lights are on, the capacity is between 100% - 75%; 

When 3 lights are on, the capacity is between 74% - 50%.

When 2 lights are on, the capacity is between 49% - 25%.

When 1 light is on, the capacity is between 24% - 00%.

When the light is flashing, the battery is almost empty. Please 
recharge as soon as possible.

When the battery is empty, the four lights are off, and the 
 scooter will slide to the natural stop by inertia, please  recharge 
the scooter before using.

Press the button 1x to activate the Scooter.

When the scooter is activated, another short press will turn the 
light on / off.

When the scooter is activated, double-click will switch from low-
speed mode to high-speed mode. 

Press the button for 2 seconds to switch the scooter off.
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6. How To Ride
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Wear helmet and knee pads while 
riding the Scooter

Check the batt ery status and the brakes 
 before each ride.

When the scooter starts to move, put both 
feet on the deck and press the accelerator 
(the accelerator initi ates once the speed 
exceeds 5km/h) 
Turn on the power and check the power 
indicator

Tilt your body to the steering directi on as 
you turn

Step on the deck with one foot, and slowly 
kick off  the other on the ground.

Release the thrott le to stop accelerati on. 
Energy recovery system automati cally initi -
ates to help slowing down. Use the brake 
lever to stop.



7. Safety Reminder

● When you use this vehicle for the first time, please ride it in a safe environment without obstacles 
or traffic. Please get familiar with the vehicle before you use it in public places.

● This electric scooter is a leisure device. But once used in a public area, they‘ll be seen as  vehicles, 
subjecting to any risks faced by vehicles. For your safety, please follow instructions in the manual 
and traffic laws and regulations set forth by government and regulatory agencies.

● At the same time, you should understand that risks cannot be entirely avoided as others may 
violate traffic regulations and drive incautiously, and you‘re exposed to road accidents just as when 
you‘re walking or cycling. The faster the scooter is, the longer it takes to stop. On a smooth surface, 
the scooter may slip, lose balance, and even result in a fall. Thus it is crucial that you use caution, 
keep proper speed and distance, especially so when you‘re unfamiliar with the place.

● Respect pedestrians right of way. Try not to startle them while driving, especially children. When 
you ride from behind pedestrians, ring your bell to give them a heads-up and slow your scooter to 
pass from their left (applicable to countries where vehicles drive on the right). When you ride across 
pedestrians, keep to the right at a low speed.

● Closely follow the safety instructions in the manual especially in countries without relevant laws 
and regulations for electric scooters. 

● Do not lend your scooter to persons who don´t know how to use it.

● Check the scooter before every use. When you note loosen parts, low battery alerts, flat 
 tires,  excessive wear, strange sounds, malfunctions and other abnormal conditions, stop riding 
 immediately and call for professional support.



8. Folding and Carrying

Make sure that the scooter‘s turned off . To fold, unlock the folding mechanism, and bend the 
 handlebar stem to hook the buckle on the rear mudguard. To open, press the trigger to remove from 
the buckle, erect the handlebar and lock the folding structure.      

Hold the handlebar stem with either one hand or both hands to carry.



9. Daily Care and Maintenance

Cleaning and storage

If you see stains on the scooter‘s body, wipe them off with a damp cloth. If the stains won‘t scrub off, 
put on some toothpaste, and brush them with a toothbrush, then wipe them off with a damp cloth. 
Notes: do not clean the scooter with alcohol, gasoline, kerosene or other corrosive and volatile 
chemical solvents. Do not wash the scooter with a pressure washer. During cleaning, make sure 
that the scooter is turned off, the charging cable is unplugged, and the rubber flap is closed as water 
leakage may result in electric shock or other major problems.
When the scooter is not in use, keep it indoors where it is dry and cool. Do not store it outdoor for 
long time. Excessive sunlight, overheating and overcooling accelerate tire aging and compromise 
the scooter and the battery pack‘s lifespan.

Battery maintenance
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Use original battery packs, use of other models or brands may cause safety issues;

Do not touch the contacts. Do not dismantle or puncture the casing. Keep the contacts away 
from metal objects to prevent short circuit which may result in battery damage or even injuries 
and death.

Use original power adapter to avoid potential damage or fire;

Mishandling of used batteries may do tremendous harm to the environment. To protect natural 
environment, please follow local regulations to properly dispose used batteries.

After every use, fully charge the battery to prolong its lifespan.
Do not place the battery in an environment where the ambient temperature is higher than 50°C 
or lower than -20°C (e.g., do not leave the scooter or the battery pack in a car under direct 
sunlight for an extended time). Do not throw the battery pack into fire as it may lead to battery 
failure, battery overheating, and even another fire. If the scooter is expected to be left idle for 
more than 30 days, please fully charge the battery and place it in a dry and cool place. Keep in 
mind to recharge it every 60 days to protect the battery from potential damage which is beyond 
limited warranty.
Always charge before exhausting the battery to prolong the battery‘s lifespan. The battery pack 
performs better at normal temperature, and poor when it is below 0°C. For instance, when it is 
below -20°C, the riding range is only half or less at normal state. When the temperature rises, 
the riding range restores. 



Adjusting the disc brake

If the brake is too tight, use the M4 hexagon wrench to loosen the screws on the caliper, and slightly 
send back the brake cable to shorten the exposed length, then tighten the screws. If the brake is 
too loose, loosen the screws, and slightly pull out the brake cable to lengthen the exposed length, 
then tighten the screws.



Messingschlager GmbH & Co. KG, 
Haßbergstraße 45
96148 Baunach
Germany

Tel: +49 (0)9544/944445
mail: kontakt@messingschlager.com
www.messingschlager.com EN

Messingschlager GmbH & Co. KG hereby declares that the e-scooter Anlen E9X, item number 
659905, is in compliance with the Directives 2014/35/EU; 2014/30/EU and 2011/65/EU(ROHS).

The full text of the EU-Declaration of Conformity is available at: https://www.messingschlager.com

If you have any questions or require more information about our products, please contact our 
customer service or send us an email.



DE

Bedienungs-
anleitung

E-SCOOTER



1. Lieferumfang

Überprüfen Sie den Verpackungsinhalt sorgfältig. Falls etwas fehlt oder beschädigt ist, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an Ihren Fachhändler.

Befestigungs-
schrauben für die 
Lenkereinheit x 4

Inbusschlüssel Ladegerät

Bedienungsanleitung



2. Technische Daten

Abmessungen (L/B/H) 1080*430*1140mm fahrfertig / 490mm zusammengeklappt

Gewicht 12.7KG

Max. Ladespannung (VDC) 42V

Reichweite 15-18KM (bei 25° / 15km/h / 65kg Zuladung)

Nennleistung (W) 250

Max. Zuladung (Faher + Gepäck) 100KG

Ladestrom (A) 1.5A

für Untergrundarten asphaltierte Straßen

Max. Leistung (W) 500W

Max. Geschwindigkeit 20KM/H

Ladedauer 5-6H

Spannung (DC) 36V



3. Produktübersicht 

Beschleunigungsgriff 

Frontlicht

Faltmechanismus

Nabenmotor

Bedienungseinheit

Ladebuchse

Akkufach
Seitenständer

Scheibenbremse

Bremslicht /  
Rücklicht

Haken

Bremshebel mit Klingel



4. Montage
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Verbinden Sie das Kabel aus Steuerrohr und 
Leinkereinheit mit dem Clipverschluss und 
monti eren Sie die Lenkereinheit.

Richten Sie das Steuerrohr auf. Danach schlie-
ßen Sie den Schnellspannhebel. Prüfen Sie vor 
jeder Fahrt, ob das Steuerrohr arreti ert ist.

Monti eren Sie die 4 Befesti gungsschrauben 
(liegen im Beipack-Karton) mit einem Dreh-
moment von 5Nm.

Ladevorgang

1 2 3

Öff nen Sie den 
Gummistopfen

Stecken Sie das 
Ladekabel in 
die Ladebuchse

Nach dem Auf-
laden setzen Sie 
den  Gummistopfen 
 wieder ein



5. Die Bedienungseinheit

Modusanzeige Eco-Modus (grün / max. Geschwindigkeit 12 km/h)
Speed-Modus (rot / max. Geschwindigkeit 20 km/h)

Geschwindig-
keitsanzeige

Zeigt die momentane Geschwindigkeit an

Batterie-Lade-
standsanzeige

Bedienknopf

4 Balken: Ladestand 75% - 100%

3 Balken: Ladestand 74% - 50%

2 Balken: Ladestand 49% - 25%

1 Balken: Ladestand 24% - 0%

Wenn die Ladestandsanzeige blinkt, ist die Batterie fast leer. 
Bitte schnellstmöglich aufladen

Wenn die Batterie leer ist, erlischt die Anzeige und der 
 E-Antrieb ist nicht mehr verfügbar.

1X drücken: schaltet den E-Scooter ein

1X drücken: Licht an/aus

Doppelklick: Wechsel zwischen Eco-Modus und Speed-Modus

1X für ca. 2 Sekunden drücken: schaltet den Scooter aus.
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6. Tipps zum Fahren
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Tragen Sie beim Fahren einen Helm 
und Knieschoner.

Prüfen Sie den Batt eriestatus und die Funk-
ti on der Bremsen vor jeder Fahrt.

bei etwa 5km/h setzt der E-Antrieb ein. Steu-
ern Sie die gewünschte  Geschwindig keit 
mit dem Beschleunigungsgriff 

Verlagern Sie das Gewicht etwas, wenn Sie 
Kurven fahren

Stellen Sie sich auf das Tritt brett  und  stoßen 
Sie sich nach vorne ab. 

Wenn Sie den Beschleunigungsgriff  loslas-
sen, stoppt der E-Antrieb die Unterstützung 
und die Rekuperati onsfunkti on des Motors 
setzt ein. Zum Anhalten betäti gen Sie den 
Bremshebel. Dieser bedient sowohl die 
Motorbremse vorne als auch die Scheiben-
bremse hinten.



7. Sicherheitshinweise

● Bitte machen Sie nach dem Kauf eine Probefahrt in einer geschützten Umgebung ohne Verkehr. 
Benutzen Sie den Scooter erst an öffentlichen Orten, wenn Sie das Fahrzeug sicher beherrschen. 

● Dieser E-Scooter ist ein Sport- und Freizeitgerät. Sobald Sie ihn an öffentlichen Orten benutzen, 
setzen Sie sich und andere den üblichen Gefahren im Verkehr aus. Bitte befolgen Sie die lokalen 
rechtlichen Vorschriften zum Gebrauch von E-Scootern in Ihrem Heimatland.

● Je schneller der Scooter fährt, desto länger ist der Bremsweg. Fahren Sie vorausschauend und 
passen Sie ihre Geschwindigkeit der Umgebung sowie der Witterung und den Straßenverhältnis-
sen an.

● Nehmen Sie stets Rücksicht auf Füßgänger und andere Verkehrsteilnehmer. Kündigen Sie Über-
holvorgänge durch Klingelzeichen an. Überholen Sie mit angepasster Geschwindigkeit. Beachten 
Sie, das Fußgänger die Laufrichtung oft unvermittelt und ohne Ankündigung ändern und halten Sie 
dementsprechend Abstand.  

● Befolgen Sie stets die Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Bedienungsanleitung, insbesondere in Län-
dern ohne Regularien für die Benutzung von E-Scootern. 

● Verleihen Sie diesen E-Scooter niemals an Personen, die mit mit dem korrekten Umgang damit 
nicht vertraut sind.

● Überprüfen Sie den E-Scooter vor jedem Gebrauch. Falls Sie lose, defekte oder verschlissene 
Teile oder seltsame Geräusche bemerken, benutzen Sie den E-Scooter bitte nicht mehr. 
Überprüfen Sie den festen Sitz aller Schrauben vor jeder Fahrt, und ziehen Sie sie ggf. fest. Im 
Zweifel kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Fachhändler.



8. Zusammenklappen und Tragen

Stellen Sie sicher, das der E-Scooter ausgeschaltet ist. Öff nen Sie den Schnellspannhebel des Falt-
mechanismus und klappen Sie das Steuerrohr nach hinten. Arretieren Sie den Hebel am Lenker im 
Haken auf dem hinteren Schutzblech.      

Tragen Sie den E-Scooter am Steuerrohr.



9. Pflege und Wartung

Reinigung und Lagerung

Vergewissern Sie sich, das der E-Scooter ausgeschaltet ist und die Gummiabdeckung der 
 Ladebuchse korrekt sitzt.
Reinigen Sie den E-Scooter mit einem feuchten Lappen. Benutzen Sie zum Reinigen niemals 
 aggressive Reinigungsmittel wie Alkohol oder Benzin. Diese könnten die Oberflächen angreifen. 
Benutzen Sie zum Reinigen niemals Hochdruckreiniger.

Lagern Sie den E-Scooter nicht im Freien. Setzen Sie den E-Scooter niemals Temperaturen über 
50°C oder unter -20° aus.

Hinweise zum Umgang mit dem Akku
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Benutzen Sie ausschließlich den originalen Akku und das originale Ladegerät

Warnung - Gefahr! Öffnen Sie niemals das Akkufach und den Akku. Berühren Sie nicht die 
Kontakte und halten Sie Metallteile fern von den Kontakten. Sollten Sie den Akku ersetzen 
wollen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Fachhändler.

Entsorgen Sie den E-Scooter und den Akku nicht im Hausmüll. Beachten Sie die nationalen 
Vorschriften zur Entsorgung in Ihrem Heimatland.

Laden Sie die Batterie nach jedem Gebrauch auf, um ihre Lebensdauer zu verlängern, oder 
spätestens nach 60 Tagen Lagerung ohne Gebrauch.

Setzen Sie den E-Scooter und den Akku niemals Temperaturen über 50° oder unter -20° aus 
und halten Sie ihn von Feuer fern.  

Bitte beachten Sie, das der Akku irreparabel beschädigt werden kann, wenn er über einen 
langen Zeitraum nicht geladen wird. Schäden dieser Art sind von der Garantie nicht abge-
deckt. Bitte laden Sie den Akku bei Nichtgebrauch des E-Scooters regelmäßig auf wie oben 
beschrieben.



Hintere Scheibenbremsen einstellen

Sie können die Zugspannung mit dem Verstellrad am Bremssattel einstellen.
Sollte dies nicht ausreichen, gehen Sie bitte wie folgt vor:
1. Lösen der Zugklemmschraube mit einem 4mm Inbusschlüssel
2. Justieren Sie die Zugspannung
3. Ziehen Sie die Zugklemmschraube wieder fest (Drehmoment: 6Nm)



Hiermit erklärt Messingschlager GmbH & Co. KG, dass der E-Scooter Anlen E9X, Artikelnummer 
659905 den Richtlinien 2014/35/EU; 2014/30/EU und 2011/65/EU(ROHS) entspricht.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: 
https://www.messingschlager.com

Sollten Sie Fragen haben oder weitere Informationen benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren 
Kundendienst oder senden Sie uns eine E-Mail.

Messingschlager GmbH & Co. KG, 
Haßbergstraße 45
96148 Baunach
Germany

Tel: +49 (0)9544/944445
mail: kontakt@messingschlager.com
www.messingschlager.com DE
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